Denver Public Works
Office of the Manager

E"a DENVER

P rusLic works

DATE:

TO:

THROUGH:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Denver, CO 80202

p: 720-B65-8630

f: 720-865-8795
www.denvergov.org/dpw

MEMORANDUM
November 9, 2015

Lesley B. Thomas, City Engineer,
Deputy Manager of Public Works

David Huntsinger,
Director of Public Works
Capital Projects Management

Michael Harmer, P.E. W)ﬁ‘—
City Project Manager
Contract Amendment to add scope, and increase billing rates.

Contract No.: CE93007
Contract Name: Design Services Agreement between the City and FHU

The apparent low bidder for the construction of the Broadway, Arizona to Kentucky project is Castle Rock
Construction. City staff needs continued support from the FHU consultant team to provide design support
and materials testing during the construction of the project. The consultant team also needs to finish existing
activities associated with the relocation and reestablishment of tenants and owners of the properties that were
acquired for the project.

The contract with FHU will expire at the end of the year unless it is amended. City staff is requesting that
Public Works Management approve moving forward with an amendment to the contract to add the additional
services stated above, and provide a rate increase, for a second time, to the consultant team.

Listed below is the history of the contract:
e April 20, 2010 - Original Contract for the 30% Design of the entire project
e March 21,2012 - Amendment 1 signed — This Amendment added the Final design of Broadway and
the Loop Ramp. An increase in rates of 2.25% was given. This matched the increase by City
Employees after years of no raises and furloughs.
e Fall 2012 - Amendment 2 — Scope revision only. Swap in the final design of the Loop Ramp for
Mississippi between the CML and Logan

An interoffice memo was issued on September 9, 2014 with the following guidelines for consultant rate
increases to existing professional service contracts:

1.
2.
3
4.

5.

FOR CY SERVICES VISIT

DenverGov.org | 3

There will be no amendments for rate changes only.

Professional service contract rates may be modified/amended once per contract.

Rate changes should only be granted when the original contract term is extended and will
only be considered on contracts that exceed three years in term.

Changes in hourly rates must not exceed a total of 5% of the aggregate original established
contract rates for the term of the extension,

Reimbursables will not be considered for rate increases.

Protecting the Present & Bullding the Future
Accountabiiity, innovation, Empowsrmant, Performancs, intogrity,
Divorsity, Toamwork, Respect, Excollonce, Safety



The memo does allow for a deviation from the above referenced guidelines will require approval by the City
Engineer and CPM Director.

Guidelines 1, and 5 are met. City staff is requesting a deviation from guidelines 2, 3 and 4 from the CFM
Director and the City Engineer. The justification is as follows:

o This contract has been going on for so long because it’s taken years to piece together funding for the
project. The contribution from Cherokee and Lionstone disappeared with the economic downturn in
2008. This is not the result of actions taken by the Consultant team.

e Refer to the history of the contract. This is the second time scope and term will be added to the
contract.

It’s been over three years since rates have been adjusted.

The request from the consultant does not exceed a 5% increase to the current rates.

Attached to this memorandum is FHU’s request and supporting justification for a rate increase. City
staff believes that the justification provided is valid.

¢ City staff has also looked at using existing on-call contracts with similar terms to complete this work.
Upon comparing the rates for the on-call and those of the project specific contract with a 5% to the
current rates, City staff determined that amending the rates within the contract provide a better value
to the City. On average, the amended rates would be 2.4% less than those for the on-call.

The deviation from the guidelines and the 5% rate increase from the current rates are approved:

Director of CPM : -"‘""/ - :-: .

City Engineer Mﬁm%




{ HOLT &
ULLEVIG

vemarectmg und enhunang conmunangs

.‘ FELSBURG

August 15, 2014

Michael Harmer, P.E.

Senlor Engineer

City and County of Denver Public Works
201 W, Colfax Avenue

Denver, CO 80202

RE: City and County of Denver Project No. CE93007 — Request Increase in Hourly Rates for
Amendment 3

Dear Mike,

For the above mentioned project, Feisburg Holt & Ullevig (FHU} is requesting to raise FHU's ang
subconsultant hourly rates by 5%.

Current project hourly rates lag our Standard Hourly Rates by an average of 9%, and our 2013 CDOT Master
Pricing Agreement (MPA) by approximately 4%. (Note our 2014 CDOT MPA is about to be approved, and
wilt increase the difference between our current CE93007 rates and CDOT MPA to approximately 5%.) See
attachments for additional information.

Attached at the end of this document are the proposed rates for FHU and our subconsuitants with the 5%
increase.

Please let me know if the City will aliow a 5% Increase in hourly rates for FHU as well as our subconsultants.
if not a 5% increase what percent increase will the City allow?

Once FHU receives written (or email} confirmation of the allowed rate increase FHU and our subconsultants

will prepare a proposed fee estimate for Amendment 3, which covers engineering assistance during
construction as well as material’s testing.

Sincerely,

N\ocumnt SerAes

Jeanne Sharps, P.E.
Project Manager

Attachments

6300 South Syracuse Way, Suite 600 Centennial, CO S0 tel 03721440 fax 303.721.0832
www.thueng.com  info@thueng.com



Erﬁployee List

Felsburg Holt & Lillevig

Friday, July 18, 2014
1:07:15 PM

N TA Billing Rate Curmrent CEO3007 Rate % Diff
Administrative
Administrative 80.00 66.46 20%
Associate
Associale 165.00 148.26 1%
Designer 1l
Designer It 80.00 71.58 12%
Designer I
Dasigner Il 80.00
Designer IV
Designer iV 105.00 82.03 14%
Designer V
Designer V 110.00 87.14 13%
Engtnoor |
Enginesr | 80.00 81.8 -2%
Enginaer |
Engineer || 95.00 92.03 3%
Enginaer il
Engineer Iil 105.00 102.25 3%
Englneer IV
Englneer IV 125.00 117.59 6%
Engineer vV
EngineerV 140.00 127.81 10%
Env Scientist/Planner |
Env Scientist/Planner | 80.00 81.8 2%
Env Scientist/Planner Il
Env Sdientist/Planner i 85.00 92.03 3%
Env Scientist/Planner {1
Env Scientist/Planner Il 105.00 102.25 3%
Env Scientist!/Planner IV
Env Scientist/Planner IV 125.00 117.59 6%
Env Scientist/Planner vV
Erv Sdentist/Planner V 140.00 127.81 10%
Environmental Tech (I
Environmental Tech |I 80.00 71.58 12%
GIS Specialist |
GIS Speclalist) 80.00 81.8 2%
GI1S Speclalist lil
GIS Speciailst i 105.00 102.25 3%
Principal |
Principal | 175.00 163.6 7%
Principal Il
Principal Il 185.00 180 8%
Sr Admin Assistant
Sr Admin Assistant 60.00 66.46 35%
Sr Bridge Designer
Sr Bridge Designer 140.00 107.36 30%
Sr Deslgner
Sr Designer 120.00 107.36 12%
Sr Enginser
Sr Engineer 180.00 138.04 16%
Sr Env Scientist/Flanner
Sr Env SclentistPlanner 160.00 138.04 16%
247%,
catogories 26
ave increase 9%
v7.2.708 (JMS) -

Page 1 of 1



MASTER PRICING AGREEMENT eff. 07/01/2013

PROACT MMIER PHOME NMBER, () TH- Y40
LDCATION: CONTRALT &
P s LT T — e —
MAME CF PREPAREN. Acken Q. [ CONTRACT TWE:
BCOPH OF WORK DATE
TYPR OF PROPODAL Soachs Ruks of Pey
» _ CLARENT CERIO0T RATES
Brrpieyes Ciroct Balary | irudvect PFos Mumpiier | Spuchic ol Avizire Howdy [ -0y
Ervplvyma Mo [ Coot Mo Caul (W) (%) WhHar Rates Par Turem + maaw COOT »
—_— _l:z_..._"gi.;.ﬂ-___'-;::uﬁ fimp  Tewl%
1000y 0084 wTd 100 Y 1 am
oo 084 Joioe | 1] 1] R B LI BTN
L= = P s T e = ! iy
= T T — """IE?T"-_—E"‘_ . ot
um—hmunm ~dwch wil M oLy
Mulpl-(d} e(bYxl1e{c) umu-pe-mwmh-mumm:mwa e dh 0%
SpeciicReta(WMour) = (8 }+ (#xb}+(n+{axblicor{a)x{d} 214 wodd » simEx mariclae
-9
n
- N
&
]
m N oatenl ssarbin gma; s oo s el ¢ CDGT ot e weilos aqpval of EDUT
nrtma lutet b T of bt
M LY Pt Fosen.
N L1 ol e mllan 00!
o e .
m Nﬂw.mum_t—--—d- .
m tad whoys requites

£0aT mumu—_m-m ey ambely.
") nmmmuhmmmwww&-q“—n

Paga 2ol 3



SCHEDULE OF PERSONNEL BILLING RATES

PROPOSER: Felsburg Holt & Ullevig

S - e
PERSONNEL BILLING RATE
CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

e O NS S~ ——
Principal I $ 189.00
Principal I $ 171.78
Associate $_155.67
Sr. Engineer/Sr. Environmental Scientist/Sr. Transportation Planner $ 144,94

_Engineer V/Environmental Scientist V/ Transportation Planner V $ 134.20
Enginner IV/Environmental Scientist I'V/ Transportation Planner IV $ 12347
Engineer [il/Environmental Scientist 11I/ Transporiation Planner 111 $ 107.36
Engineer II/Environmental Scientist 1I/ Transportation Planner 11 $ 96.63
Engineer I/Environmental Scientist I/ Transportation Planner I 85.89
Sr. Brdge Designer 311273
8r. Designer $_112.73
Designer V 8 102.00
Designer IV $ 96.63
Designer ITI $ 85.89
Desipner I1 $ 75.16
Designer | 5 6442
Administrative $_69.78

$
$
b
3
$
$
Anachment Three CE93007



Attachment 3

SCHEDULE OF PERSONNEL BILLING RATES

PROPOSER: Regnier & Associates, Inc,

— e e e
PERSONNEL BILLING RATE
CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

e = — = = —

Principal $ 126.00
Public Involvement / Information Specialist $ 126.00
Spanish Translation / Facilitation Specialist $ 126.00
Graphic Artist $_94.50
Project Administrator $ 78.75
Communication Specialist $ 76.75
Administrative Assitante $ 57.75

b

$

$

5

' $

Attachment Three CE93007



Attachment 3

SCHEDULE OF PERSONNEL BILLING RATES

PROPOSER: Goodbee & Assaciates, Inc.

e R = e S
PERSONNEL BILLING RATE
CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR
e = e S R ————
Principal $ 144.94
Lead Project/Construction Engineer $ 134.20
Lead Project Manager $ 134.20
Staff Engineer §_107.36
Staff Utility Specialist and Senior Environmental Specialist 5 107.36
Staff Engineer $ 107.36
Field Project Manager $ 102.00
Field Engineer/Engineering Tech $ 91.26
CAD Tech $ 69.78
Administrative/Clerical $_91.26

$
§
3
$

Attachment Three CE93007



Attachment 3

SCHEDULE OF PERSONNEL BILLING RATES

PROPOSER: Yeh & Associates, Inc.

e === == e = = gy
PERSONNEL BILLING RATE
CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

e, s e =SS T
Principal % 160.65
Project Manager $ 144.90
Sr. Engineer/Geologist $_115.50
Graphic Specialist $ 126.00
Project Engineer/Geologist $ 99.75
Staff Engineer/Geologist $_80.54
Sr.Field Inspector $ 99.75
Field Inspector $ 85.89
Sr. Field Engineer/Technician $ 78.75
Field Engineering Technician , 68.25
Drafter $ 69.83
Laboratory Tehnician %50.00 )

N’
3
$
$
$
§
$

Attachment Three CE93007



